City of Carson City
Agenda Report

Date Submitted: April 2, 2010 Agenda Date Requested: April 15, 2010
Time Requested: Consent

Labor Commissioner PWP # CC-2009-298

To: Mayor and Supervisors
From: Purchasing and Contracts

Subject Title: Action to accept the Work as completed, to accept the Contract Summary as
presented, and to approve the Release of Final Payment in the amount of $35,623 .41 for Contract
No. 0809-237 titled Carson City Freeway Phase 2B Utility Relocations South Edmonds Drive
Sewer Project to A & K Earth Movers, Inc. (Sandy Scort)

Staff Summary: This project consisted of the construction of 3,256 lineal feet of new §-inch
sewer main along South Edmonds Drive; construction of 12 sanitary sewer laterals with
cleanouts; roadway restoration by pulverizing the existing asphalt surface and repaving; roadway
widening at the intersection of South Edmonds Drive and Koontz Lane to accommodate future
left turn lanes; and other related work including storm drainage, abandonment of existing pipes,
striping and signage.

Type of Action Requested: (check one)

( ) Resolution { )y Ordinance
(_X__)Formal Action/Motion ( ) Other (Specify)

Recommended Board Action: I move to accept the Work as completed, to accept the Contract
Summary as presented, and to approve the Release of Final Payment in the amount of $35,623.41 for
Contract No. 0809-237 titled Carson City Freeway Phase 2B Utility Relocations South Edmonds
Drnive Sewer Project to A & K Earth Movers, Inc. (Sandy Scott)

Explanation for Recommended Board Action: This project is complete and the contractor is
entitled to final payment.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Policy: Final payment approval by the Board of
Supervisors is an internal requirement. Final payment requirement in NRS 338 requires that
payment be made within 30 days from the completion of work or interest must be paid to the
contractor.

Fiscal Impact: No additional impact.

Explanation of Impact: Funding was approved in a prior Commission Action.

Engineers Estimate: $1,502,480.00



Project Cost:
Bid Award $620,381.00
Change Orders $129,777.11
Total Project Cost  $750,158.11
Funding Source: Funding was approved in a prior Board Action.

Prior Board Funding: Bid was awarded on July 2, 2009 in the amount of $620,381.00 with a
contingency amount of $100,000.00.

Alternatives: Provide other direction pursuant to Board Action

Supporting Material: Memo from Project Manager and Approved Change Orders

Prepared By: Sandy Scott, MGontracts Coordinator
/
Reviewed By: ﬂ%,\ / Date: 7/ ’é*’ /7
(Publig WM}M:—Q/_\_// ] :
Lo Date: 7//(/,})
Date: Y-~ 1O

Date: 17//(0/20

(Finance Director) v

Board Action Taken:

Motion: 1) Aye/Nay
2)

(Vote Recorded By)



MEMORANDUM

Date: April 1, 2010
To: Sandy Scott, Contract Coordinator
From: Kim Belt, Capital Program Manager

Subject: South Edmonds Drive Sewer
Contract No. 0809-237  Project No. 00-6010
Completion of Contract Work

This 1s to advise you that all work required for the subject contract has been satisfactorly
completed. Please prepare the necessary actions to release the final payment for this
contract. There were 12 Change Orders on this project as summarized below:

C.0.#1 This Change Order covers modifications to storm drain elevations and pipe
size.
Cost to the City =$13,731.10

C.0.#2  This Change Order covers additional ductile Iron Storm Drain Pipe.
Cost to the City = $2,875.56

C.O. #3 This Change Order covers relocating existing fire hydrant.
Cost to the City = §17,068.19

C.0. #4 This Change Order covers adding a 12 x 12 Hot Tap with 127 Gate Valve and
12” Blind Flange.
Cost to City = $8,377.22

C.0.#5 This Change Order covers costs weekend trenching for SW Gas relocations.
Cost to City = §5,180.59

C.0.#6 This Change Order covers adding storm culvert repair.
Cost to City = $3,722.65

C.0. #7 This Change Order covers additional storm drain pipe and catch basin.
Cost to City = $5,950.00

C.O. #8 This Change Order covers potholing of Paiute gas mains.
Cost to City = $4,655.20

C.0.#9 This Change Order covers overtime to accelerate project.
Cost to City = $4,661.25

C.0. #10 This Change Order covers installation of a cross at Edmonds & Clearview.
Cost to City = §33,668.71

C.O. #11 This Change Order covers additional pavement work.
Cost to City = $32,762 .20

C.0. #12 This Change Order rescinds Change Order #2 as work was not completed.
Cost to City = -$2,875.56

The net effect of the above Change Orders was an increase in the total contract amount of
$129,777.11.



57774 ona dc\ e Lo/ 973 o

HB:_Mcm [STe) @, e ey _\‘J\S EMUM AL %n) .\hun\m.w&ﬁr\ _@q\ Nm PREL
T_ ey ‘ﬁ‘w\n\\ DUIEN PAIUN Q\u.ﬂ.&w@“g L.\Q* AUEN pAuLL] PUIRN paUllg

. N .
;l% = Ag A9 V\N hld _\\%\N\% Ag
Arpy vosien) jo AUy
HADVNVYIN LOAroud HOLIVULNGD SLOVALNOD

‘2)qesuadwics-ucy 3B 53500
Ia0 [V 9FURyD paqULSIP JACHE A ULOMIG 0] JUIULSTIPE WM PLE ‘$1500 100J1pUl B PUE AU 0 ‘sjeLratewt quaurdiaba ‘ngej [1g J0f volesuadwod Mo|dues pue |0y SINASU0D UOHEZUOINE STuByD STy
~1a3enEpy] 12201 g PUE “10JIBIIN0)) ‘SIOBIIN0Y) AQ PIUSIS [IIUR PI[EA JON

S00T T ISEnY 13pa0) aFTeRYD) Sy Ag uon2jdwioD Jo 7B pasiany [
shep repuam) oF 190U 21 212|dkUCa 0 $ARp JO JQuInu pasiAy g
sAep FBpUIE) EiR :Ag (pa3uryoun) (pAsEaIoap) (PAsEIINiL) 5 [|Im WIS J0e0UeS 4
skep Jepuae) OF 10RUo3 o 319dWod 0) sAep Iepusies jo Jaquinu eurduG 9
OUZCLEE g 1ap) 23ueyD s S0Ipn(oul WNG 19ROUGD) PISIASY

TRTTA T Jownoure agy Ut 1apaQy 2FUEYD) SIY) AQ EoFumoun) (pa6eusop) (PISEAIONL) 3G i WNG PERUOD &

00 18079 b3 19pIQ) 28URY) 51Ul 01 uo_um Wng 19813000 €

- T s12pI() 23uey)) paacudde Lsnoiazid Aq ¥3ued jopy z

GO 18€ 029 * wmg JOENUOT [RUIBLO

AMVIOANS

SARD Iepuse)y -G Aq uuay joenue)) s s8ueyD jou sa0(] e S S RV |

orreL el JAQ WING 10B0UGT) U -SFUBLI-JOUSI0H [ SIFRNAG / FISEDIOUY ] f wiol)

AN Ay pasonboy
1981002 31 ) Siaumsnpe syew 03 A3170) 2 MO)[E SIUSWAD0P DRIV (UOIBIILISTH]
“1 "ON TUDLIYDEITY Ul PoQLIISIP 5B j[8 $I91Ju03 A1NjIn PIOAR 07 13pJ0 Ul 3718 adid pUE SUONEAD|S LIRIP WI0IS 07 SuONRIYIpow 101 aptacsd 01 A1) 3yt Ag pateniun si 1apicy a8uey) Sig [ 14 woy

{SIUDWINIOP 19BAUDD 21 JO Su1SIA0IU 941 01 193gNS 10BNV PRoURIA2T 2i) 10] MM Jo >dedg 21 01 s75URL? TUIMO{j0) S SYBLE 01 PIZUOYINE KGRI 51 JOITRAUOT Y]

0109-00 "ON 214 102(014 JAMAG 2AL(] SPUOWDPT [INOS 22|, 1921014
LET-6080 "ON 19NUOT

T "ON JAdIO FONVHD
SLOVUINOD ALID NOSHVD




B0 \ ﬁm\‘ mv\\% fl\-Tg ! Q\Q\Q 98]

D Iy M o ERTE I

\r..._ : TAWERN] qu:m 7 2 QN& l\mww\ SSUreN paloug w.\&\q \V\ \«\M\% JWERN PIULLS

Ag AQ v ~TZ , A
AT TG
AADIYNVIA LOAO U4 HOLOYHINOD SLOVILNOD

“2lqesuadizoa-uou e 51500
IS0 [Ty "9BUBYD PaqLinsIp 2ACHR 1) Wopad 03 JWSWASKDE S01) pue $HS00 12a01pun {Je pue AD ‘s[ELNEW quawdinbd Jogey [[8 Jo) uonesuadwo 9xd0d pue |} SAIMNSUCO VONEZLIONE 23UByD SIYL

102 BUBTA] 323l0a puR “I0j081007) ‘S]oRIIU0)) AQ PAUSLS [IUN PI[EA JON

4007 57 Tengdny 1p30 2308y S1q1 Aq vonA[dWes) JO S1BP PASIARY 6
SABD JEPUS[ERD) [ : 19B0UDI 2] 3123|dwes 01 SARD JO Jaquuinu pasIAYY g
s&up repuae]y B 'Aq (padueypun) (posBR0P) (PasRAIBM} AG {]lm ULS ] 1520U070) i
SKEP JepuUaE)) 0F 1PENLCD 21 312|dwos o) sAep Jepuored Jo raqume gy g
99°( 8999 b JpIQ FFURYD) SIY) BUIPNIOUL WAG 19BNI07) PISIAIY <

95 LY T 3 O JUnOWE 2 U1 19pI0 BB SIL AG (PAFuBycun) (paseaaap) (pasearous) of |a WS PEOUCD) &

QL THL FEY 3 J3paQ) 23uBYD) sup o1 Joud wing 12enuo) 3

DLIEL'ET 3 s1pa() 23uryn) pascrdde Afsnotaaid Aq 23ueyo 10N 7

00 18€°0Z9 k2 wng penuesy ruldug |

AAVIANS

sAep IRpUARD -0 1AQ LIS T 10BOUOT 211 SFUYD 10U $0(Y SSFRRSNG / SHLIING- 4 W)

0CGLRT S 1AQ WG PEAUOD) 31 STMUSIOULI0E / SIENING ¢ SISLIIIU] | | §f umiy

&1 :Ag parsanbay
“JORRUOY S 0} STUSUDSTIPE YW 01 A1) 53 MOJ[ SJUSWUNOOP 10BJIUOY) UGMREAGISH]
| CON NSWYIRNTY Ul p2GLIosap SE [ un__n_ ULICIS UGI] 2{1120] [BUOINEPE 1 aptacud 07 .D_U 241 AQ PsEILUL 1 19pa(y oF ey sy Tl ¥ W

SSIUALNOP 1HRDU0D 2] JO suistaod ay) 01 192[AS 220U0D PROUDUGII YT J05 RI0M 0 2d0IY U 0F 50BUBYD BUrMO{I0) YL B O] PAZUIOYINE £qaIIY I ICIOROU0T) BU ],

0109-00 ON31i3192[0l]  15mag 3ALI(] SPUOWIPE WNOS o[ | 10al0id
LET-6080 0N 10ENU0D

ON dHTHO HONVHD
SLOVAINOD ALID NOSHVD




WQ\W \\W 2 LU \. 2T \ m e nm.Ql m\ NLQ_ 298]

TaUTelg ANy PmL (\“W_,QUSE IM\Q\N.H.Q\VM 2L E%&%&@E@S L

4 ‘0N pAuLLg BliepN paulig 7 > s Qep PIULLY
0&.@@ \53@1 Al %%W&W

4g ¥ ‘Ag 77 T A9

—_ f\\v\\@ S.n\w\ Al uosse)) 4o 360

HADVYNYIW LOEr0Oud HOLIDYYHINOD SLOVALNOD
3 eyuUI0-uou are 51500
1310 ||V 9FURYD PagUoSep FA0GE 21} uLoIad 03 jusunsnipe Swn pue “51S00 192Ut (|8 P tjoxd ‘peayipa0 ‘sjeuaew quswdinka Joqe) jjg 10§ wonEsusdwes 2a(dwIos puT {0} SMMIISUOT UONEZLONE 93ueyo sy
-1a3eueyy 122{04§ pue ‘1018000 ‘Poe1IUN) AQ PIUEIS [TIUN PI[BA JON

5002 71 Ay 13paCy 280D s1p Aq uonapdwe: Jo 2rep pasiaoy A

shep sepusge)) oF 1984000 21 MA1dwIos 01 SARD JO saguinu pastAy g
— ‘Ag (poduryoum) (| {pasearaut) aq (1w ULD3 JORDUG,

sAep Jepusie)) 0 I L D L

shep TepusEy O 1edjuca Ay 213[dwios 0L SABP JBPUR[ED JO 1aquInu [euIBLQ 9

TTEC0Te0 T Japa) 2duey) sp SWpajew umg 1DEQUOD pasiazy

AR Y 30 lunowe 31w 12010 SFUBYD SEN AQ {prfuryann) (Rassauaop) {POSRRIONT) aq [[Lh WNG 19RNUOY) 3

99136910 Y 13paQ 28uRYD sup 01 dond wng penue) ¢

3990957 T S1apaQ) 23uryy poacsdde Alsnoraaud Aq 28ue o ¢

00'T8E 029 ® wngjoEnuoy ewFug |

AAVIWIANS

sAep Tepuaje]) <0 "AQ U], 1PBRUOYD Y] 2FURYD 10U SI0(] SISV / SIERALAMLL [ ¢ W]

AEARS 1AQ WA g 12ELUCD 917 SRURGIIOU-SI0GF / SASRALIDG / SISRIIOU] D [ # WA

A7) Ay parsanbay
IROUGD 4] 01 susLNsN(pe 23R 0) A1) A1 MOJTR SIUSWNIOP OBNUCT) (UORRIIJSNT
T "ON WIQWYDENY U PAQLIDSIP SE (T2 L2A|ND XOq JO UOUE|[RIsUL LOCN 2IUTY Proas o) jrerpy oy Sunsxs 2uneao(al 10 spiaoud 01 A1) 31 £q PatelIIul St iapigy 23ueys) S, T{ 4 Wolf

ISTEIUNSOP DOV G JO SUSISTA0IA Y1 01 193(qNS 1IBNUO PROUAIATAT A 1G] NIOM JO 605§ 3 01 sa3UBye FULMO[|0) IR SR ©) pazLoYIne £Qa.ay S1 JOI0BIU0S 1]

D109-00 ONSII03M0ly  1amdg 9ANQ] SPUOWIPH WINOS 1a(1L 193/01]
: LET-6080 "ON MU0

£ "ON dHIHO ADONVHD
SLOVALNOD ALID NOSUVD




el g Mv LQ\%\\%

EEEER= A ) ML J.\..\uv.uku.\.(&u\\ = \.ln,wiv&\

kg

YIADVYNYIN LDALOEd

R I e ausEN paulIg 2L Q.NW\/A\%\ aUTeR A

HOLIVALNOD

e ..u\..vQ \Q\\\m e0]

ML #PTf TIETINCG/ omL

TT 7 RIE e

A

m

ﬁwu\m\w\\m\ o7 AW\ A3 uosiED) JO %M

S1OVEINOD
|gesuados-uou 3/ S1500

PO |y "Idueys paqUosap SA0GR H) opad o) JuNSNIPE 2w puE “$ISe0 13UPUL |[E PUE Aug Yjoid PEapaAp ‘SELmeW Juswdinks 1oge] ||e oy soEsuadueg 12jdLWUo0 PUB ||ny SHIRLISUGY UOIRZIIOYINT J3UBYS Sk,

198ruRy 12al0ag pus ‘ropRBIUC) ‘spoEII0]) Aq paudis

13un prjea JoN

600T 1 18NENY

J3paCs eFuen]) SIYL Ay uon2|duo Jo AEp pastady

&

shep repuapzn) % 1Rues Y1 29323dwod 01 SABP JO I0QUINU (ASIASY g
sdep Jepusjen -0 ‘Aq {pa3urydun) (RASBAISOPY (POSESISM} 3Q [[Lw UL ] 1DEIUOD) L
sAep rEpULE)) oF 19211092 241 92[dWOI 01 SABP JEpUdES JO Jaquinu euIZuCy g
7 IO CEv o0 3 12pI0 TRy syl Bupnjout Wng 12eNUA7) PISIATY 4

LTS Y Jounoun: a1 wPLY 38Ry s1y) 4G (refueysun) (pasralaap) (pasea1ou) 29 (|14 WNG 12ENUEY) ¥

RS % 13PA() 2duey) sy o1 1oud WINg 1RANOD [

TP % s19p10y 23uey’y pasordde Ajsnotaand £q a3umys 1PN 7

GTTRE070 3 WIng 12e1iu07y ﬂw_um_.wo I

YINAINS

sAep Tepusjel s “AQ U] 10RO AR SFURYD 10U S30C) IS0 / BASEALL | # L)

TLLLES S

*Aq WING 1EAUC)) S SHUBYIIOU-£30G [ FISBMING / SISO [ f WRY

A A pmisonbey

“IPBIUGS 3Y) 01 SiUaunSn{pe axewr 61 A)T3 S MOf|B SIGOWNDOD 1ORAUOT) JUOLBIIINSN]

"1 0N TUIWYORIY Ul PRQUISSR SB |TB 93UBL PUIIE L1 DU 3ATeA 9180 7T im OB, 104 71x7 | SUIppe J0; aptacud 01 A1) SU) Aq pateriul S 13pIQ) aSwRYD) S 1 # woi[

ISIUFUNIOP 122AU0Y 24 JO suolslaold 313 01 102fqns WOBNUOY PIYUIIIYal 3y 30 NICA, JO 2000 st 01 saFieys FUIMOIO] S e 01 PIZLOINE AGRIN §) JOI9RNTOT) 25|

0109-00 "ON 211 192701

1M3G AAU(T SPUOLIpT JINOS 2, 1elolg
LET-H080 "ON WRRIUOS

¥ ON dI@HO IONVHD
SLOVUINOD ALID NOSAVD




S

%C\\mw\M\.m o LTq| m.ﬁ\\%\\% e ﬁhVﬁW\ﬂzN\hQ 2R

TFaulaug A 2RLL N\\&\w\\\G\%\N\\ = o 3\ “apu, ANNI xmwxw\@ \%u\\hwum\h.\\u\u\wui @h\ m\ APl

& \ SR paaLg D\E &% BwBN P uwwm N\W\K \N\\\W\Wn\\w\ Bilep] pallL]

110 [IY 93UBYD PAqUISIp SA0GR 1) uioyied 0) USUNSNipE WK PUE 'S)SCI 1920PUL j[E pyE A

A4 Ag A
pwr \\ @a\ww\\ 1D U0 Y0 ANy
Vs ADYNYIN LIFLOUT

SLOVHLNOD
.v_awmcvn_.EOOucoc 2B S1500
© “sEuaew waudinbs ‘oge| e 0] uonesuadwos 2A3|du:ad pUE [y SMINNISUCD LoNRZIIoWNE 23weya sy |
-ragdeuely 129fory pue Fioyrenuo)) ‘sipenuo)) Aq pendis [un prjea joN

HOIDVHINOGD

5007 71 BTy T2pICy 25uRY ) S1Y) Aq uonadwio)) 30 o1ep pasiacy 6
Sdep mpuamEyy oF 1aRnu00 2 219[dweo o sAEp JO JRqUINU pasIAYY g
sAep 1BpUSED = '4q (pa2ureyoun) (pacesinop) (PASRAWE) 3G [|IM WD) 1WRAUOD £
s4ep TepuE]) % 10813002 213 239[dwies 01 sABp Mpu3[es JO GUINY ELISLY) ¢
99C19°299 — JopJQ) 2Ry SIY) BUIPnioul WING 19RNUOY PISIADY S

5C08T°C — JOWUNOWE ayy ut 1apIQ 23uBY) sl Ag (pIuRyonn) (posecap) (PRSRIIOUE) 3q |14 WING 19RNU0D) 3

R — JopiQ) s3uryy sty oy qond wing penuay €

T0I50Th T srapi) adurl ) paaoidde )snotaoad £q o3weysian 7

RS — wng penuo) uEug |

s AUVININGS

SARD repuie) -0~ 1AQ WU [ 10BNU07) 24T 9FURGD 30U SI0(] /95034806 7 S0SBIUANE [ # W]

IR :AQ WUNG 128UCY) A1) STUBLR IO S804 / SORIAINE / $ISRAIOLE || § Wa)]

A Ag pasanbay
UNU0s g7 01 sivaumsnlpe ayew 03 A1) 343 MOfjR SUSUINOGP JPENUDT) UCHEIYRST[
"] CON USRI UT PAGUASIP SB [[E SUGHIEIOIRIL SED) M S 107 Furyouan puayess SuIppe 1o apiacsd o1 A117) S AQ pRIBRIUL SE 12Pa0) 98UBYD) Sy L] 4 W]

*SIUSWUNI0P 15EQU0A S1) JO SUCISIACIE AU 0) 122qNS “19B0U0S PRauaia)al 341 10] Y10 JO 20005 3y 01 S3TUBLD SuIm0o|{0) 42 DB O] PRZLOLINE AGSIaY ST JOISBHUOL) 9y |

D109-00 "ON 291 102101 10M8G 3ALI] SpucwIpy Ynog il § 1walon
LET-6080 ONIBOUOT

§ "ON HIAYO TONVHD
SIDOVYLNOD ALED NOSYVD

————




%&\Q\\w\\v\w 2] Q\.UN.\ u@

Toouiseg Ay SR N%AM\M«\QN\M\ 7 \\m\\

Emﬁu\M\ BuEN vB:.tm U\YNN@\\%

Aa

YTDVNVIAL LIALOUS

JUP0 (1Y 9BUBYD PAYMISIP FA0E I ULOLIRE 01 JUAUNSNIPE L) puB ‘$1502 1215pul [[B pire Aue Jjosd ‘peolpo.

e NWHWK\\\\ ﬂ 2EQ
ANl %ﬂﬁu\ PRELY: 7 SHL
SWEN pajulid _‘m\ﬁ .v.\ \V\ P\w\@\g\ SR palullg

A |
€l \NN\ w% 7 N\& A0 uosme) 10 b\MM

HOIIVILNOD SLOVHINOD
“a)qesuadwos-uoy are §3509

‘sperizzl Yuzwdinba 10q3] e 10} vonesusdues aapduiod pur |Nf SAMISKED UoMEZUOYINE ABuEyD Iy

“18vuspy 1aloag pue “1039BIIN0)) SIIRIIE0 A PAUBIS [IIUL PIEA JON

6007 F118naNY 12pI(y 58uel?) syt Aq uoneydtioD) Jo aep PasIAYY 4
sAzp rEpuaEsy o 12AU0Y AU AW 0] SABP Jo oquunis pasady  §
sABp FEpUIED =g :Aq (paduryaun) (paseauacp) (PoseAIAWY) 5q [T WD) 1DBAUOD [
SABp JEDUS[ETY oF 19BNUCY 341 213|dWod 01 SABD JEPUL[ED Jo qumu puSug g

\. 1€£9¢E71L9 3 13pa0) 930eyD S1y) FRIPN{oU] WING 12RIUOT) pAsiAYy ¢

SOTILE b3 Jo Jurcwe aup ut 1apIQ) FeY) SIYs AQ (pRSimiaun) (posuaioap) (PISERIOUN) 99 |IM UMG PERUGD &
99 £19°L99 5 Japa0y ¥duey?) snp o) soud wng wERUOY £
SOTETL 3 S12piQ) A8wnD) pasoidde Asnoiaerd g a3reyn ey 7

90 135029 ¥ HINgG ORNUOD [BUAG
AAYIWHNS

shep repuajen) 0" [AQ UL ), 19RO S ITOBYD JOU $20(] /FHRANICT / SHFRIIIUF [ # LIN]

SOTTLC S

A WS 19EALOS 21 P3UBYRI0L-SI0G) / SIS 7 SSSRAIDU] ([ # A
ANy Ag parsanbary

J9RAUOS 341 0] STUSUNSAINR afeiu 07 AX) 1) MO|FE SIURINGO0P 19EAU0T) (UOTIESGSI]

"] ON WRWIENY Ul poqUOSAP SB je Nedas WA HuoIs wppr ac) apioid 01 A0 21 £q pAtenIuL 81 19piQy AFuRyD) S14] 1|4 Wl

SHIUSUINIOP 1DERUOD 311 j0 SudIsIA0Ld 2 0 Joalgns YorNUeY PadUaIRler Y 10] S0 1O 3d00S aU1 01 $a8UREs Bu1Mof|o) 262 23w OF pazLOYINg Agalay ) Jo1oenuoy) U

0109-00 ON3lid walorg  1amoS PALIT SPUCWPT (IROS ap1), 199loug
LET-6080 "ON WRIUG)

9 "'ON HAdIO IONVHD
SLOVIINOD ALID NOSYHVYD




/g :
@.Q\\m\% MEQ

133UFBUY AL Bml

| . B
v..:.:\ .\,.‘ “AUEN PIILL]

AQ

/ k\\ \\ UADVNVIN LDFFO¥d

110 Y um:m{oua_.a%u 3A0GE A2 UUOpd ¢ WHUNSTPE W3 pUe ‘$3300 1AI1pU) He pue Aue Gyoid
~193BuR Al 13200 g put ‘1opRenuo

2o/ X058 /B e 57 8/ b,

RG] 77 QMN\ 2L ﬁw&g‘w AMTRELTTIG] [/

onect

AL

Q%‘K\W\N\m\ LT vB:.:m ﬂuﬂﬁ\%ﬂv\ \M\ \a\\\z\mﬁw By pajuug

r

HOLDVHENOD

‘53981070 Aq paudis 1JUN PI[BA JON

A = 3 :
) WN Ng\\“\@ Y«\%@x&\ Q15 wosren jo A

SLOVULINOD
"3|qesuadiueo-ucy QI S1500
YSA0 ‘SlE1IRIEW JuRudinbs “Joge| |[e Jof uonesuadinos w13|dwos pue (1Y SAMSUO wonezacyne 3ueys sy |

Ag

AT 19pICy 33URY D) 5141 49 oY ULIOD) JO 1B PASLANY 6
Aep Tpusjesy oF 10eNU0D o1 2121dwoD 01 SARD JO Jaquinu pasiAYY g
SARp MEpUIIET ) 4Q (paBuByoun) (paskouosp) (Pammaloin) 9 |l US| PEAUO) £
sAep IEPUA(ET) o 192U A1) 3)5|dwiod O SArp EpUSED Jo Jaquinu pwFigy 9
TF98TLi5 5 19pI0 93ury)) S1 FWpajoul WNG 19BNUOT) PISIAY S

000565 3 J0mowse ay) u 12p10) 23uey)) suy) AQ (paSurumum) (pasesasap] (paseaiou) 39 ||lm WIS J9RRUOT ¥

TTOEC 110 T 13p10 Y3uRy) sap o3 Joud WMS penue]  §

655600 T $19piQ) 23ury) pasardde Ajsnoraard Aq a5ueys 1y 4

GO 18E0C9 3 wng 12ENuo;) w1

AUAVIAINS

sABp repuaeyy -0 Aq una g, 198NU07) 9U3 28U 10U SH0(] /635RISAG / SHRRMBRL | 4 U]

D06 T :AQ WNG 1VEIU0T Y1 SEUBYIJOUSIOG £ $I520U5RG / SESEIIDU) 1] H W[

ANy Ay pasanboy

‘J9RIFIOD L) ¢ SpEaunsnpe 2%E10 01 A1) 241 MOJ[R SIUSINS0P JEIAUCD) (UONEIFASNT

“] eN ISR TY 0 paqLosap s Yje mseq yates puk 3did uesp wms [euonippe Jo sseyoind 103 2p1aoid oy L7y ;A pateniur st 19030 SBueg)) sy g woy

SIUAINGOD 19BAUOS 31 JO SUOISIAGA AU &) J03(qNS 'I9BNTGO PIALAITAT U 103 oA J0 2d00g a1 of sefireys FuIMO010) A SYEW 01 PIZIIOYINER AQDIY ST 101081U0T) 24 ]

0109-00 ON 214 02(01y  Joag SALQ SPUGWPH Ynog PNLL 19efoid
LET-6080 ON 19EAUOD

'ON HHdHO IDONVHD
SLOVAILNOD ALID NOSYVD




ﬁ:\%&k eg \\MQ%WN\\M e %Q\ m\\w eg

T opiL TGy F7T 0T e KT e

., Eur_vwww\\\ QUIEN UB:.”M ﬁlﬁ\ \\§ JaueN UHFH.M \N\r\ﬁﬁ\w\ \N m\ﬁmﬂw\ SR uuucwM
: 5 : T :
‘Ww\\ \\w\\ﬁ\ N@&\ A0 vosIED 30 A0

FOLIVHINGD SLOVHINGD

"31QESUAdWI0I-UoU 21T §)50%

PPSTY 28iwys pagussap 3a0qe 2yl uuouad 0y uaunsnfpe 2win pUE ‘SS00 1P (|8 Aug 1240 'SpeuMEW qusndmba oge| (e 1) zonesusduiod aa(dwo puE |1y SAMISU0D UDIBZIIOYINE S5URYD STY L
~198eue A 193(01] PUE ‘1013811007 ¥IOBIIUO]) AQ PaudIs [[Jun PIBA JON

HIDYNYW LDACOUd

T 6007 P[ 1sTAnY 12pIQ 93uRYD SN AQ uon[diuo)) Jo 21ep pasiAYY 4

sdep repuaey) i3 198002 24 2121dW0d 0] SABP JO 1aqLENY PASIARY g
SAep sepuae) R 1Aq (paBumyoun) (pasraunap) (PosBaaawy) 2 |14 WIS L 1980U0T) £
shep sepuaje)) 0 penua s 31ajdwos 0) SAEp JRpUATES Jo Jeqiun pUISUG &
15195 (39 3 3300 FRURRD S BUIPN(SUI WING JIBIIUCD PISIATY €

07559 P k3 109UnOWE 1 W P10 ASuRy)) S1Y) Aq Gredunyaun) (paseaisop) (PISEaIoNT) 34 || WING 19BQUOY) |

[E98TLLY 5 J2pa(y 23uBYD siy1 e Jond wng 10enu0) ¢

1L 50696 k3 S1apay oFuey)) pasoadde Asnoasd Ag aSueypaan ¢

DO'T8E°0ZY 3 wng equo) pwidug |

AAVIINNS

SABP FEDUR[E]) 0" £Q UL Y 1905107 1) 2BURYD 10U Sa0(] /SIS [/ SITRIIIY [ # WSY[

07650k ¢ A UMS 1980007 A 2TEmYs 30U £200) ¢ £2CRII0T [ SASTALIU] 1 # WS

AUD A pmisanbay]
"IBIU0D AY] 0} STusunsnipe 232w 0) A4 Y3 MO[J2 SJUALINZOR JDBDUC,) "UDMEIIJIISN]
'] "eN TUSYIRNY Ul PaqUOsIp sE |[e surew 528 sinmeg 1o Susfogod 103 opraoid 03 AL 913 Aq pAazna ST rapiQ) A8uwy) s34 wa)

1SJUFWRIOP IDRNUDY ) JO SuorsIA0zd Y3 0) 122GNS WIBIU0D PAURIRIAI 3Y) SO o Jo 2d0os 2 01 535ueYD FUImol]e] 210 AHEW 0) PAZUCINAR AGRIAY 81 JKIDRILET) 24 ],

0709-00 ON o117 walor] I2A5S SAIIC] SPUOLLP BINOS anL] 1921013
LET-GOR0 "ON WeHUCD

8 "ON HHAdIO AONVHD
SLOVILNOD ALID NOSYVD




Lo 71 -8 o %\m\\w e L35G g

AT mE 333\\ F "7 u_a%ﬁg Ay

i\ / s SRR L L = I
\\ A n Ag : s Ag
%\@é A0 uosreD Jo QD

HOLIVILNOD SLOVAINOD

| “21qesusdios-ucu 2 9500

12170 Ty "98uByDd paquisap 2A0qR 2yl UD0iRd 07 1UsUnSNipE 2w PUR ‘51500 10211pyl |[B pUR AUE Juoa peayidho ‘sieuajew ‘juawdinba ‘ieqe] |12 10] uonEsUdwod 2)9;dWOd PUE [Ty SANIBSUCD LOLEZLIONINE SZURYD S [
a8kl 19201 J pue (10)28.510)) ‘s39831m07) A paudis [jun pIjeA 10N

YAIVNVIN LDAIOYd

5002 FI ey 12p1Q 2BuBYD S1¢0 £q uouNdwo)) JO 2IRP PISIADY 6
SABp lepudEy i3 198000 23 M2jdwes o1 SAEp jo I3qunu pasiaey g
shep tepusrery 0 ‘Aq (palueyoun) (paseasoop) (pamaaus) o §)1a WI3| WRNUOT
shep Jepusery TF 0ENUOZ 24 a2idwos 0) sARp Jepuaies Jo saqiunu euifugy 9
91705980 ) 1210 28Uy SI SWIPNIUL WNG 1DENUOY) PISIATY §

TI99F ) JO JUNOWE 23 Ul Yapi() 28Uy $1Y) Aq {pofueyoun) (paseataap) (pasealsut) 24 |im WNG denuot

IS 116 189 Y 13p10) 23uwey) sip o) 101xd UMG RnueTy s

(€095 19 A s19pa() 2BueyD) paacudde Lsnoaard Aq s3ueyoioN 7

00 18£°022 3 wng jzenuoyy jpnsug 1

AHAVININNS

SARp FepusTeD -0- :AQ WA [, 19BTU0T) 2Y) 3EURYD 10U SI0C] /-SSSEMANT / SIFLIDUL | § LAY

CT 1907 :AQ WG 12ENUOY) Al STUBUSI0U 0, / $IETHUINT / S3SRRIOU] 1) f W]

ALy A pasanbay
Jornuon oyl 0 sPUaUnSR/pe 3EW 01 AU 1) MOJIR SIS NSOR JDRNUGT) ORI IMST |
] ON JUSWIYIRHY W PIGLIOSOP SB [[B 2MUPIYDS UCHINYSU0I U IIRIFI0E 01 paumbar sem 1B WIIsA0 HoEn 01 AN 241 Aq parenion 1 Japio) aFueyD) S1Y] (T wWai]

ASJUEAIUNCOP J0RNUCO U1 JO suostald 9t 01 39MqNs )9RAUOD PADUSIANAI 3] JO YoM JO 2d00S 1) ©) s3BURGS SUIMO|[0] 1) SeW 1 PZLICINE AQII9Y S JOTOBAIUST) 24

0109-00 ON NI PAOIG  I9MIS BATIT SPUCIIPT GIn0g A[u1 Walesd
LET-60%0 "ON 19EAUOD

6 'ON HHTHO ADNVHD
SLOVALINOD ALID NOSHVYD




.\&W\Mn.%.ﬂw\ amq mo\_ W_\N. B_ 3] nvd\ W\N‘\Q\ 210

EIIE AT A, ) RS o HMI% APTETTOWG ]/ R

DWEN] Pt %‘Q\NQ E Swey] pautlyg Iﬂﬁ\ QQ \w \(\%m% QUK Py

R Ag — Ag
mz“ ﬁ\mv A7y wosmny Jo Q13

SLOVUINOD
“2|qRSUALWND-U0U B 51500
1Y [y RBUBYS PaqUDSIP 24008 M1 Buopied 01 Juawsn(pr 3w puy ‘$)502 12211pw 18 pue fue Fyosd ‘pesyijdo ‘spenaew wewdinba oqe) |12 s0) uenesuadizos 2)2(dwos pue [y SaINISUOI uoNRZIONNE JFuRyD SIY).

<1a8suBiy 199033 puv ‘1010100 ‘NHEIIL0D) AQ PRUBIS [1IUN PIIEA 10N

YOLDYULNOD

£007 1% Was0q J2pag) 3Buey) syl £q uon2duwic?) JO AEP Pasiady &
SAED JRpUI[R]y &L1 IBBIUGY ) 212|400 0) SARP 0 13qUINY pastARY 2
SARp IBpUDIE) 3y 'AQ (padayaua) (PASRMSAP) (PASERIONT} 3q (1M UWN3L 1RNUeY [
s{ep Jepud(eyy 07 1920002 2 912]dWod 0} SATP JRpUajED JO ISQUINY RUBU0 ©
TV L0 5 1pIQ) 22UBYD SN BULpnj2uL WING J3BIUOTY PISLASY 3

TL§99°€E 5 Jowmowe ay ui apaQ 3BuRyD S A {paSusyoun) (passausap) (Pasealoul) 3y | WNG 1WELUOY)  p

977097989 T 12010 23uwy?) sng ofsoud wng 1weHUeD 3

UL 12200 T s1apa() 35uRY D) peaczdde £snoiasid £q 28ieyd jap z

0 18C0TS k3 wag penuo) puidug 3

AYYIWINNS

shup lepusiey BB AQ WD ) 19B0U00) AISSURLGIOU £SO £ S38R0S0EL / SISEAIDL] | # wdl}

L899 CE % AQ WUNG 1DBHUOT M) SEUBHSIGU-SI0G [ S8R0 [ SIFRAIOU (| wian)

Q10 :4g pasanbay
JORNUGD W) 0F STUSWNSNIPE aXoul 03 1) M MO|[E SIUFUMDOP 10RAUDY) (Uonedy S|
[ ON WWWIYDIEIY Ul PAQHIISID S B 3410 MIIATES]) PUE SPUOLLDT JO U0HIIISIDIN 9T IR SS010 B [[RISUI 0) A7) ) A pajeniul s1 1opaQ) SSUBY Sy o g wdy

TSUBWNIOR 19RNUOD A4} JO su0isiacid gyl 01 153(G0S JOBIUCE PIIUAIIS DN 10} SHOM 10 2dUaS 21 01 5BUBD BUIMO[I0) Y Bew O PIZLIOYINE AGDIAY I IIBUL0D) )

0109-00 ON 2id 192lo1d 19M3G 2ALI() SPUOWRY YInog (311 192104g
LET-6080 'ON 1BIUOD

0T "ON ¥AGHO dDONVHD
SLOVILNOD ALID NOSYUVD




ﬁ},‘(\}'\\

S/ . . ) . )
.mu".\ m\.ﬁ mo\ eeg . N.\.:M\Q \\@__ e M_MH\V\\\N\\ e
J03UTAUT ANy QAL T N 1D vy_,,_ IFSPIE n_n AapL ﬁ@.&x H.;ﬁ.w;.“. ”\\\.« \ A S ”ﬂ 7/ B
. e PUEEN palulig — DU paruild B T o Y B DR PV
;vﬁ\\ w l_ﬂ.\ 7L w_ \ \\ T \\\
\ kg T A - .‘.,_ —= hg
| IR P / %
\ \ A ’ \ - \ \ \x - \\ A1 vosie) Jo )
/ \ \ WIDVNVIN 1DAroUd ‘_ﬂ YOLIVILNOD _ SIDVHINOD

‘21qesuadIoI-UOU S| K50
1910 [Tv -2UBYD paqiIosap 3A04E oYY uuoyad 0] JuaLNsn(PE SWI) PUT ‘S1S03 103LPUT {jB puB AuE S1joid moc.ﬁ.,o sferzazew Juawdinbs “Joqe| [[e <0 uonesuaduod 3[UWLE PUE ||Ny SANTNSUOD UDORZUCHINE SEURYD S1Y]
-1388uBly 102load pus .hcuun.::ow $)31)U0]) AQ PIUSIS [IUN PI{BA JON

£00T ¢ 12qu0eoa0] 15p10) BBy SIYL AQ uoia)dion) Jo 218 pasiasy 6
SARD IEPUSIRY) 01 wenuos ay 2121dwoed 01 sABp Jo 1xquIny pasiady g
sAep repuajen) BE1 'Aq (poSumpyoum) (paseiosp) (Paseauau)) oq J[Im WLIA] 12ROUOT £
siep mpuspe] 3 108002 2t 39ding 0) sAep sepuaEs Jo quos [pudu 9
S ITEE0EEL 5 12D1Q) 33URYY) 1Y) FUTP|DGI WNG 10RAUOT) PISIARY <

0779078 T JO Junoure ayy w mpiQ) 33ueyD s AQ Epadueiaun) (pastasacp) (Pasealoul) g 14 WINg 10v.0U07) +

FILT0ZL £y 13010y 25uRyD YY1 03 01d WNy 1DENLOT £

V06066 T s13pIQ) 38uey) paaordde Aisnonaasd &q aSuege apy ¢

00137079 > wng oenue [emdug 1

AUVIAALLS

SAEP JEpUS[ED) -0~ :AQ TWE T 12BNUOT) SYILEURYII00 530G, 46958439 / SOSBI10UT (T # W[

07 TILTC s 'Aq NG 1oRAUCT) 1) -STURLYIIQU EI0G § SOSBURE / SASEAINUT | § W[

A1) Agf pajsanbay
TIRNUOD S 03 SIUOWISRIPE 3{ewl 01 A127) M) MO[]e SIUMLNA0P 1980UCH) (UCITEIFUSN|
*] "ON TUSUR|OBIY Ul PIGIOSIP ST [|B oM TUALUSARG [RUONIPPR uiofiad o1 AT 2y1 AQ paeimian 1 12pI0 28wy sny) 1y waj

1S)UNUNDOP 12RIRIOI SN Jo So1sLa0sd a3 0} 130[QRs 12BIU00 Paoualafal 3 10} YIop Jo 24025 ) 0] 528Ueyo FUIMO|0) ST IBW O) PAZLIOYINE AQa1dY 1 IGIDROLOD) Y],

0109-00 "ON {1 122101 193G AALLT SPUOWPH PNeS o] 1981014
LET-6080 "ON 1RBOUOD

ITON JHJJ0 HONVHD
SLOVEINOD ALID NOSHYD




B

TZourdug A PIML
TS I3=T AUIEN paitld
Ag

HAEDVNVIN LDAFOYd

ATB(] LEq

L AL

W pARLUg PWEN pAuLg
&g 49

A1y vosrey Jo A1)

HOLIVEINOD SLOVYHAINGD

D)GeSUatWICs-UCU 2R §1800
120 Y 33URyD P3QIISAP SA0E 3 Muopad 01 UITNSIPE 2w pue §1S00 03P (B puR AUB )04 PEAISAC ‘s|eumpw quswdinba 10qe) [ 10§ UCTIESURdWOD 9121dW0d PuE 1Ry SO UDUZLIOINE SB0RYD Siy L
-198rug)y) 123l04 ] pue ‘101380U0)) s1oBIUeY AQ PAUSIS [UN PIEA 10N

AR AN 191 25ueyD s141 AQ uonmdwios) ja mep pasiazy 6
sARp repusfeD L1 19RNU02 11 23]dWoD 01 SARp Jo Iaguinu pasiaay g
sAep IepUIE?) “Aq (paiueyun) (peseassapy (pasacuon) oq s ULRY RAUDD  /
skep repudy i3 12B0U0D 3 FA[ELL0 01 SABD fepusies Jo quou iy 9
T185106L 5 13p1() 93ueyD sup Fupniom wng 1921107y PASIAY <

TCLIRE - I JO JUNOUIE 5y} by 12pl() BUELD S A {pafumpoun) {Pasesldnp) (POSEAIMU} 2 1w WNG FIEDUC)) v

1950650 ) 22010y ¥3uey) s 01 sond wing Peauey ¢

19759 7El 3 $10pdQ) 28uey) pasordde Asnoiand £g s3ueyo N 7

00 18€029 b wng2Enu00 _ﬁc_mw,_ho 1

AAVININNES

sdep fBpoIE;) -0 Ay DRG0 REgs e fRREA06 f SDRRDIU[ ] ff W)

9CCLyTE "

S wny

3,3 D] UL 3L [ ROSEDINN( | f SIRRTUSHE | ¢ W]

Ay Ag paisanbay

RNV D ] SIDUOERIPE BYEU 03 A1) D41 MU{[E SIHAWNIOE 19241007 (USRI AsHT

PR dUIOD 10U Sem HI0M T ON TAPIO 9BURYD PUIDsI AU 3yl AQ PARNIUI S1 32PICy SBUBYD SIG] 1T 4 WY

SSIUSLINGOR IROUCY 2U) JO SU0IStAoad ot o) 1wakINs PEAL0Y pacuna)>l 21 10) HoM Jo 2daag 3 0) $a8upys Fumoja) sl 2EuL 0) POZUOWNE AQAUaY §1 1019800 3y ]

0109-00 ON 2|17 122loig 13M3% A1] SPUOWIPT [INGS (211 | 103f01
LET-6080 ON 1°2nue])

T1'ON YHAYO ADONVHD
SLOVHINOD ALID NOSYVO ﬁ




